

No. APL-2020-00133

To be argued by:
PHILIP J. LEVITZ
15 minutes requested

State of New York
Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Application of

PEDRO ENDARA-CAICEDO,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, et al.,

Respondents-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
PHILIP J. LEVITZ
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Respondents
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6325
(212) 416-8962 (f)
philip.levitz@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural Background	7
1. The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) revokes Endara-Caicedo’s license and the Appeals Board affirms.....	7
2. Supreme Court denies Endara-Caicedo’s article 78 petition	9
3. The Appellate Division unanimously affirms	10
 ARGUMENT	
DMV PROPERLY REVOKED ENDARA-CAICEDO’S LICENSE FOR REFUSING A CHEMICAL TEST	12
A. The Vehicle and Traffic Law (VTL) Requires License Revocation for a Chemical-Test Refusal, Regardless of the Timing of the Refusal.	14
1. The plain language of the VTL requires license revocation for a test refusal, regardless of the time of refusal.	14

	Page
2. The VTL’s history confirms that it requires license revocation for a test refusal, regardless of the timing of the refusal.....	17
3. <i>People v. Odum</i> ’s interpretation of VTL § 1194(2)(f) has no application here.....	23
B. The Two-Hour Limitation Is an Evidentiary Rule for Criminal Trials and Has No Application to Administrative Proceedings to Revoke a License.....	26
1. This Court and others have limited the two-hour rule to the criminal evidentiary context.	26
2. Limiting the two-hour rule to its evidentiary context is supported by the strong public policy against driving under the influence.....	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	4, 35, 38
<i>Cline v. Ohio Bur. of Motor Vehs.</i> , 61 Ohio St. 3d 93 (1991)	35
<i>Consedine v. Portville Cent. School Dist.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 286 (2009)	23
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)	20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Empls. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	20
<i>Giblin v. Nassau County Medical Center</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 67 (1984)	23
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	19
<i>Matter of Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004)	13
<i>Matter of Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. Commissioner of Dept. of Fin. of City of N.Y.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 1036 (1986)	20
<i>Matter of Burns v. Melton</i> , 59 A.D.2d 975 (3d Dep’t 1977).....	32, 33
<i>Matter of Cook v. Adducci</i> , 205 A.D.2d 903 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	26
<i>Matter of Donahue v. Tofany</i> , 33 A.D.2d 590 (3d Dep’t 1969).....	32, 33

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Endara-Caicedo v. New York State Dept. of Motor Vehs.,</i> 180 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	10, 11, 34
<i>Matter of Horchler,</i> 37 A.D.2d 28 (2d Dep’t 1971).....	20
<i>Matter of Iovino v. Martinez,</i> 39 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	32, 33
<i>Matter of Kennedy v. Melton,</i> 62 A.D.2d 1152 (4th Dep’t 1978)	32, 33
<i>Matter of Lamb v. Egan,</i> 150 A.D.3d 854 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	34
<i>Matter of Leggio v. Devine,</i> 34 N.Y.3d 448 (2020).....	13
<i>Matter of Lundin v. Hults,</i> 29 A.D.2d 581 (3d Dep’t 1967).....	32, 33
<i>Matter of Madison County Indus. Dev. Agency v. State Auths. Budget Off.,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 131 (2019).....	12, 25
<i>Matter of Partnership 92 LP & Bldg. Mgt. Co., Inc. v. State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal,</i> 46 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	12, 25
<i>Matter of Reed v. New York State Dept. of Motor Vehs.,</i> 59 A.D.2d 974 (3d Dep’t 1977)	32, 33
<i>Matter of Viger v. Passidomo,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 705 (1985).....	26
<i>Matter of White v. Fisher,</i> 49 A.D.2d 450 (3d Dep’t 1975).....	32, 33

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Rest., Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Motor Veh. Admin. v. Jones</i> , 380 Md. 164 (2004)	35
<i>People v. Atkins</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 1007 (1995)	29, 37
<i>People v. Craft</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 274 (1971)	5, 28
<i>People v. Finnegan</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 53 (1995)	29
<i>People v. Kates</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 591 (1981)	4, 16
<i>People v. Odum</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 344 (2018)	passim
<i>People v. Paddock</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 504 (1971)	28
<i>People v. Popko</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 277 (N.Y.C. Crim. Ct. Kings County 2011).....	18, 26
<i>People v. Rosa</i> , 112 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	32, 33
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 544 (2012)	29
<i>People v. Ward</i> , 307 N.Y. 73 (1954)	29
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 228 (2014)	4, 28, 38

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	24
 State Statutes	
Ch. 276, 1941 N.Y. Laws 1623	17
Ch. 775, 1959 N.Y. Laws 1855	18, 19
Ch. 275, 1970 N.Y. Laws 1597	19
 Vehicle & Traffic Law	
§ 1192.....	4
§ 1193.....	4
§ 1194.....	passim
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Josephine Y. King & Mark Tipperman, <i>The Offense of Driving While Intoxicated: The Development of Statutory and Case Law in New York</i> , 3 Hofstra L. Rev. 541 (1975).....	17, 18, 19, 20
Mem. from Assemblyman Dutton S. Peterson [Assembly Sponsor] to Governor Herbert Lehman (Apr. 19, 1941), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 726 (1941).....	17
